proceeds from the Subscription for the EV-charging station infrastructure projects mentioned above.

— 12 —

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund-raising activities involving the issue of its equity securities in
the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii)
immediately after completion of the Subscription; and (iii) immediately after completion of the
Subscription and the Debt Capitalisation, assuming that there are no changes in the total number of
issued Share between the date of this announcement and the allotment and issue of the Subscription
Shares and the Capitalisation Shares, for illustration purposes only:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of

the Subscription

Immediately after
completion of

the Subscription and
the Debt Capitalisation

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of issued

Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of issued

Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of issued

Shares

Directors
Mr. Kwok(1) 531,860,000 55.43% 531,860,000 52.95% 635,510,000 57.35%
Mr. Tang Chi Kin 40,590,000 4.23% 40,590,000 4.04% 40,590,000 3.66%
Mr. Zhan Zhi Hao 6,950,000 0.72% 6,950,000 0.69% 6,950,000 0.63%

Public Shareholders
The Subscribers – 0% 45,000,000 4.48% 45,000,000 4.06%
Other public Shareholders 380,087,500 39.61% 380,087,500 37.84% 380,087,500 34.30%

Total 959,487,500 100.00% 1,004,487,500 100.00% 1,108,137,500 100.00%

Notes:

1.	 Mr. Kwok directly owns, and is through Chun Yip interested in, 90,000,000 Shares and 441,860,000 Shares,
respectively.

2.	 Due to rounding, the percentage figures shown above may not add up to the sub-total or total.

— 13 —

LISTING RULES IMPLICATION

As at the date of this announcement, Chun Yip is wholly-owned by Mr. Kwok, the chairman of the
Board and an executive Director. Mr. Kwok directly owns, and is through Chun Yip interested in,
90,000,000 Shares and 441,860,000 Shares respectively, collectively representing approximately 55.43%
of the total number of issued Shares of the Company as at the date of this announcement. Chun Yip is